
b 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

lllllNllllllllllllll%lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 
0 0 0 0 0 5 4 8 1  5 

~ - - I  .. . ._ 

BEFORE THE A R I Z O N R W ~ ~ N  -. 

ZDOb JUN I S  P i: 57 ZOMMISSIONERS 

IEFF HATCH-MILLER - Chairman 
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL AZ CORP COFtMlSSION 
vIARC SPITZER DOCUMENT CONTROL 
ViIKE GLEASON 
(RISTIN K. MAYES 

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
3LACK MOUNTAIN SEWER COMPANY, AN 
4RIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
IETERMINATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF 
'TS UTILITY PLANT AND PROPERTY AND 
;OR INCREASES IN ITS RATES AND 
ClHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICE BASED 
THEREON. 

DOCKET NO. SW-02361A-05-0657 

STAFF'S NOTICE OF FILING 
LATE-FILED EXHIBIT 

Staff of the Arizona Corporation Commission hereby files Late-Filed Surrebuttal Schedule 

2SB in the above-referenced matter. Ms. Brown has updated the Schedules as a result of Rejoinder 

restimony and Staffs Response to that Rejoinder Testimony. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 15* day of June, 2006. 

Arizona Corporation Commission 
Legal Division 
1200 West Washington'Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
(602) 542-3402 

Original and thirteen (13) copies filed this 
1 5th day of June, 2006 with: 

Docket Control 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

... 



L 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

25 

28 

lopies of the foregoing were mailed on 
lis 15th day of June, 2006 to: 

ay Shapiro 
'atrick J. Black 
'ennemore Craig, P.C. 
003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600 
'hoenix, Arizona 85012 

lcott S. Wakefield, Chief Counsel 
LUCO 
110 West Washington Street, Suite 220 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

Lobert E. Williams 
lost Office Box 2037 
:arefree, Arizona 85377 

J.M. Shirtzinger 
4773 North Indian Camp Trail 
Icottsdale, Arizona 85262 

:hornas K. Chenal 
dohr, Hackett, et al. 
'047 East Greenway Parkway, Suite 155 
kottsdale, h z o n a  85254 

2 



L 

Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-Oa 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT CHANGES FROM STAFF'S SURREBUTTAL 

LINE 
- NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

DESCRIPTION 

Adjusted Rate Base 

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) 

Current Rate of Return (L2 / L1) 

Required Rate of Return 

Required Operating Income (L4 * L1) 

Operating Income Deficiency (L5 - L2) 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

Increase In Gross Revenue (L7 * L6) 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue 

Proposed Annual Revenue (L8 + L9) 

Required Increase in Revenue (%) (L81L9) 

STAFF STAFF 
SURREBUTTAL ADJUSTMENTS LATE FILED 

1,753,118 $ 

42,834 $ 

2.44% $ 

9.60% $ 

168,299 $ 

125,465 $ 

1.72948 $ 

216,990 $ 

1,205,452 $ 

1,422,442 $ 

18.00% 

(405,846) $ 

(12,479) $ 

(0.0019) 

(38,961) $ 

(26,482) $ 

0.01 121 

(44,691) $ 

- $  

(44,691) $ 

-3.71 % 

1,347,272 

30,355 

2.25% 

9.60% 

129,338 

98,983 

1.74069 

172,299 

1,205,452 

1,377,751 

14.29% 

References: 
Column [A]: Staff Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-1 
Column [B]: Column C - Column A 
Column [C]: Staffs Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-1 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
3 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

Plant in Service 
Post-Test Year Plant 
Total Plant In Service 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 
Net Plant in Service 

LESS: 

Advances in Aid of Construction (AIAC) 

Service Line and Meter Advances 

Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) 
Less: Accumulated Amortization 

Net CIAC 

Total Advances and Contributions 

Customer Deposits 

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

ADD: 

Prepayments 
Working Capital 

Total Rate Base 

References: 
Column [A], Staff Surrebuttal Sch CSB-4 
Column [B]: Column [C] - Column [A] 
Column [C]: Staff Late Filed Surr Sch CSB-4 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-Ob 

RATE BASE CHANGES FROM SURREBUTTAL 

(A) 

STAFF 
SURREBUTTAL 

$ 8,677,160 

$ 8,677,160 
4,366,379 

$ 4,310,781 

- 

$ 1,315,900 

$ 

$ 4,707,536 
3,301,772 

$ 1,405,764 

$ 2,721,664 

$ 

$ 164,000 

$ 
$ 

$ 1,753,117 

STAFF STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS Ref LATE-FILED 

$ (472,006) 1 $ 8,205,154 
85,699 2 85,699 

$ (386,307) $ 8,290,853 
19,539 3 4,385,918 

$ (405,846) $ 3.904.935 

$ 1,315,900 

$ 4,707,536 
3.301.772 

$ (405,846) 

Ref Explanation of Adjustments 
1 To remove land & Test Year Chlorinator 

($19,539) Test Year Chlorinator 
($452,467) Land 

($472,006) 

$ 1,405,764 

$ 2,721,664 

$ 

$ 164,000 

$ 1,347,271 

2 To add Post-Test Year chlorinator 

3 To remove Test Year chlorinator accumulated depreciation 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

OPERATING INCOME - CHANGES FROM STAFF'S SURREBUTTAL 

LINE 
- NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 

REVENUES: 
Flat Rate Revenues 
Other Wastewater Revenues 
Total Operating Revenues 

EXPENSES: 
Salaries and Wages 
Purchased Wastewater Treatment 
Sludge Removal Expense 
Purchased Power 
Fuel for Power Production 
Chemicals 
Materials and Supplies 
Contractual Services - Professional 
Contractual Services - Testing 
Contractual Services - Other 
Rental Expense 
Transportation Expense 
Insurance - General Liability 
Regulatory Commission Expense 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Scottsdale Capacity Operating Lease 
Depreciation 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Property Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-Oc 

STAFF 
STAFF LATE FILED 

SURREBUTTAL ADJUSTMENTS SURREBUTTAL 

$ 1,188,980 $ $1,188,980 
16,472 16,472 

$ 1,205,452 $ $1,205,452 

$ - $  
162,082 

981 
47,727 

76,612 
26,796 

159,250 
11,000 

204,325 
10,259 
2,543 

15,608 
31,200 
63,851 

161,821 
76,696 

46,313 

$ 
162,082 

98 1 
47,727 

76,612 
26,796 

159,250 
11,000 

204,325 
10,259 
2,543 

15,608 
31,200 
63,851 

161,821 
79,602 

45,771 
66,755 8,915 75,670 

$ 1,163,819 $ 11,278 $ 1  ,I 75,097 

$ 41,633 $ (11,278) $ 30,355 

References: 
Column (A): Staffs Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-13 
Column (B): Column (C) + Column (A) 
Column (C): Staffs Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-13 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361 A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-1 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

PI 
STAFF 

ORlG INAL 
COST 

PI 
COMPANY 
ORlG I NAL 

COST 
LINE 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

DESCRIPTION 

Adjusted Rate Base 

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) 

Current Rate of Return (L2 / L1) 

Required Rate of Return 

Required Operating Income (L4 * L1) 

Operating Income Deficiency (L5 - L2) 

$ 1,347,272 $ 887,449 

$ (1 4,232) $ 30,355 

-1.60% 2.25% 

10.00% 9.60% 

$ 88,745 $ 129,338 

$ 102,977 $ 98,983 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

Increase In Gross Revenue (L7 * L6) 

Adjusted Test Year Revenue 

Proposed Annual Revenue (L8 + L9) 

Required Increase in Revenue (%) (L8/L9) 

1.73080 1.74069 

$ 178,232 $ 172,299 

$ 1,207,740 $ 1,205,452 

$ 1,385,972 $ 1,377,751 

14.76% 14.29% 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Schedules A-1, C-I, C-3, & D-1 
Column [B]: Staff Schedules CSB-2, CSB-3, & CSB-7 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-2 

LINE 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

Calculation of Gross Revenue Conversion Factor: 
1 Billings 
2 Uncollectible Factor 
3 Revenues 
4 
5 Subtotal (L3 - L4) 
6 

Less: Combined Federal and State Tax Rate (Line 12) 

Revenue Conversion Factor (L1 I L5) 

Calculation of Effective Tax Rate: 
7 Operating Income Before Taxes (Arizona Taxable Income) 
8 Arizona State Income Tax Rate 
9 Federal Taxable Income (L7 - L8) 
10 Applicable Federal Income Tax Rate (Line 34) 
11 Effective Federal Income Tax Rate (L9 x LIO) 
12 Combined Federal and State Income Tax Rate (L8 +L11) 

1 .oooooo 
0.000000 
1 .oooooo 
0.42551 4 

0.5745 
I 1.740691 

100.0000% 
6.9680% 

93.0320% 
3a.2486% 
35.5834% 
42.5514% 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 

6 
7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

Plant in Service 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 
Net Plant in Service 

LESS: 

Advances in Aid of Construction (AIAC) 

Service Line and Meter Advances 

Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) 
Less: Accumulated Amortization 

Net CIAC 

Total Advances and Contributions 

Customer Deposits 

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

Prepayments 
Working Capital 

Total Rate Base 

References: 
Column [A], Company Schedule B-I , Page 1 
Column [B]: Schedule CSB-4 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B] 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-3 

RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST 

(A) 
COMPANY 

AS 
FILED 

$ 8,464,745 
4,366,379 

$ 4,098,366 

$ 1,315,900 

$ 

$ 5,346,615 
3,308,578 

$ 2,038,037 

$ 3,353,937 

$ (3,000) 

$ 

$ 9,512 
$ 130,508 

$ 887.449 

STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS 

(C) 
STAFF 

AS 
AD J USTE D 

$ (173,892) 
19,539 

$ (1 93,431) 

$ (639,079) 
(6,806) 

(632,273) 

$ (632,273) 

$ 3,000 

$ 164,000 

$ (9,512) 
$ (130,508) 

$ 459,823 

$ 8,290,853 
4,385,918 

$ 3,904,935 

$ 1,315,900 

$ 

$ 4,707,536 
3,301,772 

$ 1,405,764 

$ 2,721,664 

$ 

$ 164,000 

$ 
$ 

$ 1,347,272 



0 0 
o? 
m s 

0 0 
0" 

? 
69 

7 

69 

F 

69 69 69 

, I  

69 

0 0 
' 0" 
? 

69 

0 0 

m 0- ' 

69 
h 

0 I- 

N m 
N. 

8 

69 

69 

69 

69 

lc m 

W m 
N 

0- 

9 

lc m 0) 

69 

m- 
". Ln 

m 

69 69 t9 69 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361 A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-5 

COMPANY 
AS FILED STAFF STAFF 
(Sch E-5) ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 1 - POST-TEST YEAR PLANT & ACC DEPRECIATION 

2 Post Test Year Chlorinator 
3 Total Gross Plant 

$ 94,297 $ (8,598) $ 85,699 
$ 8,464,745 $ (28,137) $ 8,436,608 

2004 Actual Accumulated Depreciation $ 4,366,379 $ (19,539) $ 4,346,840 

Net Plant In Service $ 4,098,366 $ (8,598) $ 4,089,768 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Schedule B-2, Pages 1 and 2 
Column [B]: Testimony, CSB 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

2001 to2004 
LINE Plant Additions STAFF 
NO. DESCRIPTION PER COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-6 
Page 1 o f4  

STAFF 
AS ADJUSTED 
COI A - COI B 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 -AFFILIATE COSTS 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

354 - Structures and Improvements 
355 - Power Generation Equipment 
360 - Collection Services - Force 
361 - Collection Services - Gravity 
363 - Services to Customers 
364 - Flow Measuring Devices 
365 - Flow Measuring Installations 
370 - Receiving Wells 
371 - Effluent Pumping Equipment 
381 - Plant Sewers 
389 - Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equip 
390 - Office Furniture and Equipment 
391 - Transportation Equipment 
394 - Laboratory Equipment 
Total 

242,441 

12,210 
797,304 
29,161 
9,169 

58,584 
181,924 
198,712 
699,247 
365,511 
87,811 

5,387 

205 
1,361 
1,584 

49 
2,154 

369 
360 

1,152 
5,185 

145,152 

237,054 

12,005 
795,943 
27,577 
9,120 

(2,154) 
58,215 

181,564 
197,560 
694,062 
220,359 

87,811 
5,079 - $  5,079 

$ 3,140,745 $ 163,103 $ 2,977,642 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Schedule B-2, Pages 3h through 3k 
Column [B]: Testimony, CSB; Schedule CSB-6, Pages 2 through 4 
Column [C]: Column [A] - Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. WS-01025A-03-0350 
Test Year Ended December 31,2002 

LINE 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-6 
Page 2 of 4 

Affiliate Plant Total 
Capitalized Allocated Staff Adjustments 

Profit to Affiliates (Col A + Col B) 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - AFFILIATE COSTS 
Total Affiliate Costs To Be Removed 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

354 - Structures and Improvements 
355 - Power Generation Equipment 
360 - Collection Services - Force 
361 - Collection Services - Gravity 
363 - Services to Customers 
364 - Flow Measuring Devices 
365 - Flow Measuring Installations 
370 - Receiving Wells 
371 - Effluent Pumping Equipment 
381 - Plant Sewers 
389 - Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equip 
390 - Office Furniture and Equipment 
391 - Transportation Equipment 
394 - Laboratory Equipment 
Total 

$ 5,387 
$ 
$ 205 
$ 1,361 
$ 1,584 
$ 49 
$ 2,154 
$ 369 
$ 360 
$ 1,152 
$ 5,185 
$ 2,920 
$ 

142,232 

5,387 

205 
1,361 
1,584 

49 
2,154 

369 
360 

1 ,I 52 
5,185 

145,152 

$ - $  
$ 20,871 $ 142,232 $ 163,103 

References: 
Column [A]: Schedule CSB-6, Page 3 
Column [B]: Schedule CSB-6, Page 4; Data Request Response CSB 1.45 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B] 



E 
s u) 

69696969696969696969696969696969 I 

U I 

W 
u) 

H I 

m 
v) 
0 

~ c c c c c c c c c  
P E E E E E E E E E  
6 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2  
tY000000000 
a ) o o o o o o o o o  



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE COMPANY STAFF 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-6 
Page 4 of 4 

AS ADJUSTED 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 -AFFILIATE PLANT COSTS 
Computer and Computer Software 

costs Percentage Costs to be Percentage Costs to be 
to be for Allocated to for Allocated to 

Allocated Black Mountain Black Mtn Affiliates Affiliates 

Total for 
Black Mountain 

& Affiliates I 

NO. I DESCRIPTION I AS FILED I ADJUSTMENTS I (Col A - Col B)I 
1 Office Furniture & EauiD $ 162,908 $ - $ 162,908 

Cost Per 
Year Account CSB 1.45 & 

Added Number Description CSB 2.7 

2 Allocated Costs for Affiiiates 

Amount 
Included In costs 
Adj. No. 2 to be 

Acct. No. 390 Allocated 

72,505 (72,505) 

Black Gold Tall 
Mountain Canyon Timbers Woodmark 

3 Direct Costs for Bella Vista CSB 2.7 69,727 (69,727) 
4 Total $ 162,908 $ 142,232 $ 20,676 

Total 

I (From Col P) I (From Col R) I (Col D x Col E) I (Cols S+T+U) I (Col D x Col G)  I (Col F + Col H) I 
5 $ 48,800 22.19% $ 10,828 77.81% $ 37,972 $ 48,800 
6 $ 8,017 22.19% $ 1,779 77.81% $ 6,238 $ 8,017 
7 $ 11,076 22.19% $ 2,458 77.81% $ 8,618 $ 11,076 
8 $ 10,307 22.19% $ 2,287 77.81% $ 8,020 $ 10,307 
9 $ 8,459 22.19% $ 1,877 77.81% $ 6,582 $ 8,459 
10 $ 6,522 22.19% $ 1,447 77.81% $ 5,075 $ 6,522 
11 $ 
12 $ 93,181 

22.19% $ 
$ 20,676 

77.81% $ - $  
$ 72,505 $ 93,181 

21 
22 Percentage of Total Customers 22.19% 55.42% 12.07% 10.32% 100.00% 

23 Note 1 : 2005 Customer counts were used as the 2002 and 2003 counts for Tall Timbers and Woodmark 
24 were not provided to Staff for the calculation. 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule E-5 
Column B: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses CSB 1.45 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361 A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Late Filed Schedule CSB-7 
Page 1 of 2 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - EXPENSED PLANT 

I Plant I LINE I Account I COMPANY I STAFF I NO. I Number I Description I ASFILED I ADJUSTMENTS 
1 36 1 Collection Sewers, Gravity $ 3,608,619 $ 7,286 
2 37 1 Effluent Pumping Equipment $ 451,705 $ 2,213 
3 38 1 Plant Sewers $ 121,651 $ 2,790 

[CI 
STAFF 

AS ADJUSTED~ 
(Col A + Col B)I 
$ 3,615,905 
$ 453,918 
$ 124,441 

4 
5 

389 Other Plant & Misc Equip $ 738,804 $ 5,059 $ 743,863 
Total $ . .  s 17.348 4 9 3 8 1 2 i  . .  

FROM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES, OTHER EXPENSE (CSB 1.37) 
Acct. No. IVendor Name I Description (Amount 

6 361-Collection Sewers Jensen System Engineering Algonquin Indian Basket Alarm $ 1,499.01 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

18 

361-Collection Sewers Keller Equipment Company Pull and Install Motors 
361-Collection Sewers Keller Equipment Company Rebuild Motor/Pump 
361-Collection Sewers KSK Electric Replace Meter Socket 
361-Collection Sewers LTC, Inc. Concrete Pad & Drain for Manhole 

Subtotal 

371-Effluent Pumping Plant Keller Equipment Company Change out Pumps 
371-Effluent Pumping Plant Keller Equipment Company 

381-Plant Sewers Foster Electric Motor Service Install Outlets in Vault 
381-Plant Sewers KSK Electric Boulder Facility Lighting Repair Proj. 

Pull Pump. Set New Pump 
Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Total 

$ 1,947.71 
$ 1,119.65 
$ 1,315.00 
$ 1,404.92 
$ 7,286.29 

$ 551.62 
$ 1.095.40 
$ 1,647.02 

$ 589.57 
$ 2,200.00 
$ 2,789.57 

$ 11,722.88 

FROM RENTS EXPENSE (CSB 1.38) 
Acct. No. IVendor Name I Description IAmount 

19 371-Effluent Pumping Plant Pump Systems, Inc. Replace Pump $ 566.13 
20 Total $ 566.13 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule E-5 
Column B: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses CSB 1.37, 1.38,1.40, & 7.1 3 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-7 
Page 2 of 2 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - EXPENSED PLANT 
CONTINUED 

FROM MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE (CSB 1.40) 
Maricopa County Environ. Serv. Dept, Approval to Construct Expedited Fees LINE 

NO. Acct. No I Project Title I Description IAmount 
1 389-Other Plant & Misc Equil Boulders West WWTP Bypass Reclaimed Water Line $ 500.00 
2 389-Other Plant & Misc Equil Boulders West Effluent Pump Addition of pumps $ 700.00 
3 371-Effluent Pumping Plant Indian Basket Lift Station Replace Existing Lift Station $ 
4 389-Other Plant & Misc Equil Boulders West WWTP Bypass Add Stucture and Manhole $ 
5 Subtotal $ 1,200.00 
6 389-Other Plant & Misc Equil Safety Equipment Company Response to CSB 2.13b $ 2,184.75 
7 Total $ 3,384.75 

FROM MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES EXPENSE (CSB 7.13) 
Acct. No. (Vendor Name IDescription (Amount 

8 389-Other Plant & Misc Equil Arizona Pneumatic Systems Blower $ 1,674.47 
9 Total $ 1,674.47 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-8 
Page 1 of 3 

STAFF 
COMPANY AS ADJUSTED 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 - ClAC & Amortization of ClAC 

I ClAC Charges I ClAC Balance I 

I NO. I Description I AS FILED I ADJUSTMENTS I Col A - Col B I 
I ClAC with $101,845 removed $ 5,346,615 $ 194,288 $ 5,540,903 
2 Less: Amortization of ClAC $ 3,308,578 $ (6,806) $ 3,301,772 
3 Net ClAC $ 2,038,037 $ 201,094 $ 2,239,131 

Year 

4 ClAC with $101,845 removed $ 5,346,615 $ 194,288 $ 5,540,903 

Per Company 
(RUCO 1.8) 

6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

Difference 

5 ClAC to be Refunded $ - $ (833,367) $ (833,367) 
$ 5,346,615 $ (639,079) $ 4,707,536 

Staff 
Col. E - Col. F 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule 8-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses RUCO 1.8 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Year 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSBS 
Page 2 of 3 

ClAC Balance Amortization of ClAC Amortization 
Per Staff Rate Col. A - Col. B of ClAC 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 - CIAC & Amortization of ClAC Continued 

Amortization of ClAC Calculation 
[C] [ D] [El 

I I I I Amortization I Accumulated 
[AI PI 

994 July to December Amortization $3,127,264.00 2.50% $ 78,181.60 
Additions - Half Year Convention $ 116,507.00 2.50% $ 2,912.68 

$3,243,771 .OO 81,094.28 $ 81,094.28 
1994 Ending Accumulated Amortization of CIAC Balance: $ 1,202,932.28 

1995 Beginning ClAC Balance $3,243,771 .OO 5.00% $ 162,188.55 $ 1,202,932.28 

$3,359,584.00 $ 165,083.88 $ 165,083.88 
1995 Ending Accumulated Amortization of ClAC Balance: $ 1,368,016.15 

Additions - Half Year Convention $ 115,813.00 2.50% $ 2,895.33 

1996 Beginning ClAC Balance $3,359,584.00 
Less: Scottsdale Capacity $ (300,000.00) 

$3,059,584.00 5.00% $ 152,979.20 $ 1,368,016.1 5 

Additions - Half Year Convention $ 167,896.00 2.50% $ 4,197.40 . 
$3,227,480.00 $ 157,176.60 $ 157,176.60 

1996 Ending Accumulated Amortization of ClAC Balance: $ 1,525,192.75 

1997 Beginning ClAC Balance $3,227,480.00 
Less: Scottsdale Capacity $ (153,706.00) 

$3,073,774.00 5.00% $ 153,688.70 $ 1,525,192.75 

Additions - Half Year Convention $ 172,749.00 2.50% $ 4,318.73 
$3,246,523.00 $ 158,007.43 $ 158,007.43 

1997 Ending Accumulated Amortization of ClAC Balance: $ 1,683,200.18 

1998 Beginning ClAC Balance $3,246,523.00 5.00% $ 162,326.15 $ 1,683,200.18 

$3,817,523.91 $ 176,601.17 $ 176,601.17 
1,859,801.35 

Additions - Half Year Convention $ 571,000.91 2.50% $ 14,275.02 

1998 Ending Accumulated Amortization of ClAC Balance: 

1999 Beginning ClAC Balance $3,817,523.91 5.00% $ 190,876.20 $ 1,859,801.35 

$4,136,705.94 $ 198,855.75 $ 198,855.75 
2,058,657.09 

Additions - Half Year Convention $ 319,182.03 2.50% $ 7,979.55 

1999 Ending Accumulated Amortization of CIAC Balance: 

2000 Beginning ClAC Balance $4,136,705.94 5.00% $ 206,835.30 $ 2,058,657.09 
Additions -Half ?ear Convention $ 405,077.00 2.50% $ 10,126.93 

2000 Ending Accumulated Amortization of ClAC Balance: 
$4,541,782.94 $ 216,962.22 $ 216,962.22 

2,275,619.32 

2001 Beginning ClAC Balance $4,541,782.94 5.00% $ 227,089.15 $ 2,275,619.32 
Additions -Half year Convention $ 489,268.94 2.50% $ 12,231.72 

$5.031.051.88 $ 239.320.87 8 239.320.87 . .  , 

2001 Ending Accumulated Amortization of ClAC Balance: . 2,514;940.19 

2002 Beginning ClAC Balance $5,031,051.88 5.00% $ 251,552.59 $ 2,514,940.19 
Additions - Half Year Convention $ 110,490.00 2.50% $ 2,762.25 

2002 Ending Accumulated Amortization of ClAC Balance: 
$5,141,541.88 $ 254,314.84 $ 254,314.84 

2,769,255.03 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-8 
Page 3 of 3 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 4 - ClAC & Amortization of ClAC Continued 

Amortization of ClAC Calculation 
[A] [BI [C] [ D] [E] 

Amortization Total 
ClAC Balance Amortization of ClAC Amortization 

Year Per Staff Rate Col. A - Col. B of ClAC 
2003 Beginning ClAC Balance $5,141,541.88 5.00% $ 257,077.09 $ 2,769,255.03 

$5,309,123.71 $ 261,266.64 $ 261,266.64 
3,030,521.67 

2004 Beginning ClAC Balance $5,309,123.71 5.00% $ 265,456.19 $ 3,030,521.67 

$5,540,903.21 $ 271,250.67 $ 271,250.67 
3,301,772.34 

Additions - Half Year Convention $ 167,581.83 2.50% $ 4,189.55 

2003 Ending Accumulated Amortization of ClAC Balance: 

Additions - Half Year Convention $ 231,779.50 2.50% $ 5,794.49 

2004 Ending Accumulated Amortization of ClAC Balance: 

1 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361 A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361 A-05-0657 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-9 
~ 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 5 - CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

I I I I I 
LINE COMPANY STAFF 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS 

STAFF 
AS ADJUSTED 

References: 

LINE COMPANY STAFF 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS 

Column A: Company Schedule B-2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses CSB 5.12 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 

STAFF 
AS ADJUSTED 



Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-10 

LINE COMPANY 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED 

Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 6 - DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

STAFF STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

LINE COMPANY 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED 

References: 

Column A: Company Schedule 8-2, Page 1 

STAFF STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

Column B: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses to RUCO 2.7 

Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE 
NO. 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-11 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT NO. 7 -WORKING CAPITAL 

References: 
Column [A]: Company Schedule 8-2 
Column [B]: Testimony, CSB 
Column [C]: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-12 

OPERATING INCOME -TEST YEAR AND STAFF RECOMMENDED 

LINE 
- NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 

REVENUES: 
Flat Rate Revenues 
Other Wastewater Revenues 
Total Operating Revenues 

€XP€NS€S: 
Salaries and Wages 
Purchased Wastewater Treatment 
Sludge Removal Expense 
Purchased Power 
Fuel for Power Production 
Chemicals 
Materials and Supplies 
Contractual Services - Professional 
Contractual Services - Testing 
Contractual Services - Other 
Rental Expense 
Transportation Expense 
Insurance - General Liability 
Regulatory Commission Expense 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Scottsdale Capacity Operating Lease 
Depreciation 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Property Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

[AI [Cl 
STAFF 

[El 

COMPANY STAFF TEST YEAR STAFF 
TESTYEAR TESTYEAR AS PROPOSED STAFF 
AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED CHANGES RECOMMENDED 

$ 1,191,268 $ (2,288) $1,188,980 $ 172,299 $ 1,361,279 
16,472 16,472 16,472 

$ 1,207,740 $ (2,288) $1,205,452 $ 172,299 $ 1,377,751 

$ - $  
162,082 

981 
47,727 

76,612 
30,420 

171,683 
11,000 

226,595 
10,825 
4,870 

16,204 
30,000 
77,401 

189,622 
126,749 

45,745 

(3,624) 
(12,433) 

(22,270) 
(566) 

(2,327) 
(596) 

1,200 
(13,550) 
(27,801) 
(47,147) 

26 

$ 
162,082 

981 
47,727 

76,612 
26,796 

159,250 
11,000 

204,325 
10,259 
2,543 

15,608 
31,200 
63,851 

161,821 
79,602 

45,771 

$ 
162,082 

981 
47,727 

76,612 
26,796 

159,250 
11,000 

204,325 
10,259 
2,543 

15,608 
31,200 
63,851 

161,821 
79,602 

45,771 
148,986 

$ 1,221,972 $ (46,875) $1,175,097 $ 73,316 $ 1,248,413 
(6,544) 82,214 75,670 73,316 

References: 
Column (A): Company Schedule C-I, Page 2 
Column (B): Schedule CSB-8 
Column (C): Column (A) + Column (B) 
Column (D): Schedules CSB-1 and CSB-2 
Column (E): Column (C) + Column (D) 

$ (14,232) $ 44,587 $ 30,355 $ 98,983 $ 129,338 



m 
-7 

' p i  
v) 
0 

P 

1-1 e9 le9 e9 

0 

8 I 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361 A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-14 
Page 1 of 2 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 1 - EXPENSED PLANT 

[A] PI [C] 
I I I ILINEI I COMPANY I STAFF I STAFF I 

I NO. IDescription I AS FILED I ADJUSTMENTS bs ADJUSTED 
1 Contractual Services, Other $ 226,595 $ (11,723) $ 214,872 
2 Rents Expense $ 10,825 $ (566) $ 10,259 
3 Miscellaneous Expense $ 77,401 $ (3,385) $ 74,016 
4 Material and Supplies Expense $ 30,420 $ (1,674) $ 28,746 
5 Total $ 345,241 $ (1/,348) $ 32 i.893 

 PLANT COST REMOVED FROM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES, OTHER EXPENSE (CSB I .374 
IAcct. No. IVendor Name I Description IAmount I 

6 361-Collection Sewers Jensen Sys. Engineerin! Algonquin Indian Basket Alarm $ 1,499.01 
7 361-Collection Sewers Keller Equipment Co Pull and Install Motors $ 1,947.71 
8 361-Collection Sewers Keller Equipment Co Rebuild Motor/Pump $ 1,119.65 
9 361-Collection Sewers KSK Electric Replace Meter Socket $ 1,315.00 
10 361-Collection Sewers LTC, Inc. 
11 

Concrete Pad & Drain for Manhole $ 1,404.92 
Subtotal $ 7,286.29 

12 371-Effluent Pumping Plai Keller Equipment Co Change out Pumps $ 551.62 
13 371-Effluent Pumping Plai Keller Equipment Co Pull Pump. Set New Pump $ 1,095.40 
14 Subtotal $ 1,647.02 

15 381-Plant Sewers Foster Elec. Motor Servc Install Outlets in Vault $ 589.57 
16 381-Plant Sewers KSK Electric Boulder Facility Lighting Repair Proj. $ 2,200.00 
17 Subtotal $ 2,789.57 

18 Total $ 11,722.88 

Acct. No. IVendor Name I Description IAmount 
21 371-Effluent Pumping Plai Pump Systems, Inc. Replace Pump $ 566.13 
22 Total $ 566.13 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-I 
Column B: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses CSB 1.37,1.38,1.40 & 7.1 3 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE 
NO. 

Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-14 
Page 2 of 2 

PLANT COSTS REMOVED FROM MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE (CSB 1.40) 
Maricopa County Environ. Serv. Dept, Approval to Construct Expedited Fees 

Acct. No I Project Title I Description I Amou n t 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 1 - EXPENSED PLANT 
CONTINUED 

PLANT COSTS REMOVED FROM MISC. EXP., MATERIALS & SUPPLIES (CSB 7.13) 
Acct. No. IVendor Name I Description IAmount 

8 389-Other Plant & Misc E( Arizona Pneumatic Sys Blower $ 1,674.47 
9 Total $ 1,674.47 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361 A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE 
NO. 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-15 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 - AFFILIATE EXPENSES 

6 Miscellaneous Expense 
7 Total 

30.420 (3.644) 26.776 

I Description I Affiliate Phone Charges Summary 
8 Miscellaneous Expense, AT&T Long Distance $ 2,186 $ - $  2,186 
9 Misc Exp, Long Distance - Direct Charge to Gold Cz 161 (1 61) 
10 Miscellaneous EXD. AT&T Long Distance - Direct Charged to Texz (514) (51 4) 
11 Misc Exp, Long Distance - Allocation to 3 Affiliated ( - (1,254) (1,254) 
12 Total $ 2,346 $ (1,928) $ 41 8 

I Description I Affiliate Paging Charges Summary 
13 Miscellaneous Expense, Teletouch Paging $ 2,651 $ - $  2,651 
14 Misc Exp, Paging Services - Direct Charge to Texas ( 1,7 1 6) (1,716) 
15 Total $ 2,651 $ (1,716) $ 935 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Profit Included In Affiliate Billings I 
Materials and Supplies $ 22,639 6.50% $ 1,472 
Contractual Services - Professional 141,623 6.50% $ 9,205 
Contractual Services - Other 159,402 6.50% $ 10,361 
Transportation Expense 1,952 6.50% $ 127 
Insurance - Geneial Liability 9,173 6.50% $ 596 

$ 334,789 $ 21,761 

References: 

Column A: Company Data Request Response CSB 1.40 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361 A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE COMPANY 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-16 

STAFF STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 3 - BAD DEBT EXPENSE 

2 To Accept Company's Rebuttal Adjustment 1,693 1,693 
3 Bad Debt Expense - Surrebuttal Testimony $ 5,926, $ (4,233) $ 1,693 

References: 

Column A: Company Data Request Response CSB 1.30 & 5.9 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. WS-OI025A-03-0350 
Test Year Ended December 31,2002 

LINE 
NO. 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-17 

PLANT In NonDepreciable Post DEPRECIABLE DEPRECIATION 
SERVICE or Retired Test Year PLANT DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

DESCRIPTION Per Staff PLANT Plant (COI A - COI B + COI C) RATE (Col C x Col D) 

. .  . . 
26 CIAC: $5,540,903 
27 Amortization of CIAC (Line 25 x Line 26): $ 192,719 

28 Depreciation Expense Before Amortization of CIAC: $ 272,322 
29 Less Amortization of CIAC: $ 192,719 
30 Test Year Depreciation Expense -Staff: $ 79,602 
31 Depreciation Expense - Company: $ 126,749 
32 Staff's Total Adjustment: $ (47,147) 

References: 
Column [A]: Schedule CSB-4 
Column [B]: Staff Workpapers 
Column [C]: Column [A] - Column [B] 
Column [D]: Engineering Staff Report 
Column [E]: Column [C] x Column [D] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361 A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE 
NO. 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-18 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 5 - NONRECURRING & OTHER 

References: 

Column A: Company Data Request Response CSB 5.8 and 9.2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361 A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE COMPANY 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-19 

STAFF STAFF 
ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 6 - OPERATING LEASE 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 

Less Amount Funded by ClAC 
Net Amount Funded by Debt 

2006 Principle 
Income Tax Factor 
2006 Principle Plus Taxes 
Add: 2006 Interest 
Annual "Lease" Expense 

Treatment Capacity Costs Per Dec. 60240 
Less Amount Funded by ClAC 
Net Amount Funded by Debt 

2006 Principle 
Income Tax Factor 
2006 Principle Plus Taxes 
Add: 2006 Interest 
Annual "Lease" Expense 

Total Annual "Lease" Expense 

References: 

$ (300,000) $ - $ (300,000) 
$ 960,000 $ - $ 960,000 

$ 38,448 $ - $  38,448 

$ 56,922 $ (18,474) $ 38,448 
67,952 

$ 124,874 $ (18,474) $ 106,400 

1.4805 (0.4805) 1 .oooo 

$ 67,952 $ - $  

$ 653,706 $ - $ 653,706 
$ (153.706) $ - $ (153.706) 
$ 500,000 $ - $ 500,000 

$ 19,411 $ - $  19,411 

$ 28,738 $ (9,327) $ 19,411 
1.4805 (0.4805) 1 .oooo 

$ 36,010 $ - $  36,010 
$ 64,748 $ (9,327) $ 55,421 

$ 189,622 $ (27,801) $ 161,821 

Column A: Company Schedule C-2, Page 4 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-20 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 7 - FOOD AND BEVERAGES 

I NO.  DESCRIPTION I AS FILED I ADJUSTMENTS I AS ADJUSTED I 
1 Contractual Services, Other $ 226,595 $ (478) $ 226,117 
2 Material and Supplies Expense 
3 Total 

77,401 (1 86) 77,215 
$ 303,996 $ (664) $ 303,332 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-I 
Column B: Testimony, CSB, Company Data Request Responses CSB 1.43 and 7.1 5 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 

1 

References: 

Column A: Company Data Request Response CSB 1-3 and 2-9 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

I LINE I COMPANY STAFF 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-21 

STAFF I 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 8 - PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Weight Facto; 
Subtotal (Line 1 x Line 2) 
Staff Recommended Revenue 
Subtotal (Line 4 + Line 5) 
Number of Years 
Three Year Average (Line 5 / Line 6) 
Department of Revenue Multiplier 
Revenue Base Value (Line 7 x Line 8) 
Plus: 10% of 2004 CWlP 
Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 
Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 
Assessment Ratio 
Assessed Value (Line 12 x Line 13) 
Composite Property Tax Rate 
Staff Proposed Property Tax Expense (Line 14 x Line 15) 

$ 2 
$ 2,410,904 
$ 1,377,751 
$ 3,788,655 
$ 3 
$ 1,262,885 

2 
$ 2,525,770 
$ 
$ 7,279 
$ 2,518,491 

0.24 
$ 604,438 

0.07573 
$ 45,745 $ 26 $ 45,771 

References: 
Column A: Company Schedule C-I, Page 2 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-22 Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 9 -TEST YEAR INCOME TAXES 

LINE (A) 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

Calculation of lncome Tax: Test Year 
1 Revenue (Schedule CSB-9, Line 9) $ 1,205,452 
2 Less: Operating Expenses - Excluding Income Taxes & Lease Expense $ 937,606 
3 Less: Synchronized Interest (L17) $ 54,160 
4 Arizona Taxable Income (LI- L2 - L3) $ 213,685 
5 Arizona State Income Tax Rate 6.968% 
6 Arizona Income Tax (L4 x L5) $ 14,890 
7 Federal Taxable Income (L4 - L6) $ 198,796 
8 Federal Tax on First Income Bracket ($1 - $50,000) Q 15% $ 7,500 
9 Federal Tax on Second Income Bracket ($51,001 - $75,000) Q 25% $ 6,250 
10 Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket ($75,001 - $100,000) Q 34% $ 8,500 
11 Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket ($100,001 - $335,000) Q 39% $ 38,530 
12 Federal Tax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335,001 - $10,000,000) Q 34% 
13 Total Federal Income Tax $ 60,780 
14 Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L6 + L13) $ 75,670 

$ 

Calculation of lnterest Synchronization: 
15 Rate Base (Schedule CSB-13, Col. (C), Line 16) $ 1,347,272 
16 Weighted Average Cost of Debt 4.02% 
17 Synchronized Interest (L16 x L17) $ 54,160 

18 Income Tax - Per Staff $ 75,670 
19 Income Tax - Per Company $ (6,544) 
20 Staff Adjustment $ 82,214 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

LINE 
NO. 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-23 

COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 10 - ACC ASSESSMENT 

References: 

Column A: Company Data Request Response CSB 1.30 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 11 - RATE CASE EXPENSE 

[A] [BI [C] 

LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF 
NO. DESCRIPTION AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS AS ADJUSTED 

1 Additional Rate Case Expense $ 30,000 $ (25,200) $ 4,800 
2 Number of Years Amortized 4 4 4 
3 Additional Annual Rate Case Expense (L1 / L4) $ 7,500 $ (6,300) !$ 1,200 

References: 

Column A: Company Data Request Rebuttal Testimony 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 

2 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-24 

I LINE I I COMPANY I STAFF I STAFF 

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT NO. 11 - RATE CASE EXPENSE 

I I NO.  DESCRIPTION I AS FILED I ADJUSTMENTS I AS ADJUSTED~ 

References: 

Column A: Company Data Request Rebuttal Testimony 
Column B: Testimony, CSB 
Column C: Column [A] + Column [B] 



Black Mountain Sewer Company 
Docket No. SW-02361A-05-0657 
Test Year Ended December 31,2004 

Commercial - Special Rate 

Name of Business 

Direct I Direct I Surrebuttal 
Present I Company I Staff 

Present Rates Company Prooosed Staff Recommended 
Gallons Rate Per Monthly Gallons Rate Per Monthly Gallons Rate Per Monthly 
Per Day Gallon Charge Per Day Gallon Charge Per Day Gallon Charge 

Late Filed Surrebuttal Schedule CSB-25 

Present 
Rates 

RATE DESIGN 

Company Staff 
Proposed Recommended 

Residential Service-Per Month 
I Rates [ Proposed 1 Recommended1 

$38.00 $ 43.19 $43.08 

Commercial, Regular (c) $ 0.15236 $ 0.01732 $ 0.17274 

BH Enterprises-East 
Barb's Pet Grooming 
Boulder's Resort 
Carefree Dental 
Ridgecrest Realty 
Desert Forest 
Desert Hills Pharmacy 
El Pedregal 
Lemon Tree 
Body Shop 
Spanish Village 
Boulder's Club 
Anthony Vuitaggio 

Effluent Sales 
Per thousand gallons 

Service Charges: 
Establishment 
Re-establishment 
Re-connection 
Minimum Deposit (Residential) 
Minimum Deposit (Non-Residential) 
Deposit Interest 
NSF Check Charge 
Deferred Paymnt Finance Charge 
Late Charge 

Main Extension Tariff (b) 

Hook-Up Fee for New Service (c) 

1,400 
250 

29,345 
1,625 

450 
7,000 

800 
15,787 

300 
1,000 
4,985 
1,200 

300 

$0.374400 

$0.1 1685 
$0.1 1685 
$0.11843 
$0.1 1685 
$0.1 181 8 
$0.1 3609 
$0.14206 
$0.1 1685 
$0.11400 
$0.1 4544 
$0.1 1685 
$0.1 1685 
$0.1 2987 

$163.59 
$29.21 

$3,475.33 
$1 89.88 

$53.1 8 
$952.63 
$1 13.65 

$1,844.71 
$43.20 

$145.44 
$582.50 
$140.22 
$38.96 

cost cost cost 

$ 6.47 $ 6.47 Discontinue 

1,400 
250 

29,345 
1,625 

450 
7,000 

800 
15,787 

300 
1,000 
4,985 
1,200 

300 

$0.13280 
$0.13280 
$0.13459 
$0.1 3280 
$0.1 3431 
$0.1 5467 
$0.16145 
$0.13280 
$0.12956 
$0.16529 
$0.1 3280 
$0.1 3280 
$0.14760 

$185.92 
$33.20 

$3,949.54 
$215.80 
$60.44 

$1,082.69 
$1 29.1 6 

$2,096.51 
$43.20 

$165.29 
$662.01 
$159.36 
$44.28 

1,400 
250 

29,345 
1,625 

450 
7,000 

800 
15,787 

300 
1,000 
4,985 
1,200 

300 

$0.73248 $185.47 
$0.13248 $33.12 
$0.13427 $3,940.19 
$0.13248 $215.28 
$0.13399 $60.29 
$0.1 5429 $1,080.05 
$0.16106 $128.85 
$0.13248 $2,091.46 
$0.12925 $43.20 
$0.16489 $164.89 
$0.13248 $660.41 
$0.13248 $158.98 
$0.14724 $44.17 

(a) Per A.A.C. R14-2-6038: Residential - two times average bill, Non-residential - two and one-half times average bill 
(b) Per A.A.C. R14-2-4068 
(c) Per Gallon per Day. Wastewater flows are based on Engineering Bulletin 12, Table 1. 

N/A Not included in current or proposed tariff. 


